

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANDREW YOUNG,)
) NO. 83243
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Respondent.)
)

Electronically Filed
Mar 08 2022 11:51 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

(Appeal from Judgment of Conviction)

NANCY L. LEMCKE
Nancy Lemcke Law, LLC.
10161 Park Run Dr., Ste. 150
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 902-6691

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 671-2700

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANDREW YOUNG,) NO. 83243
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

NANCY L. LEMCKE
Nancy Lemcke Law, LLC.
10161 Park Run Dr., Ste. 150
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 902-6691

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 671-2700

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING TESTIMONY THAT AMOUNTED TO BAD ACT EVIDENCE.....	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING MULTIPLE OFFICERS TO NARRATE SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE AND IDENTIFY MR. YOUNG AS ONE OF THE PERPETRATORS DEPICTED THEREIN.....	31
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE VIOLATED MR. YOUNG’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	36
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL FOLLOWING A JUROR’S DISCLOSURE OF INFERENTIAL BIAS DURING TRIAL VIOLATED MR. YOUNG’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	38
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO CHALLENGE JUROR BILZERIAN’S PARTIALITY IN HIS PRESENCE AND BY FAILING TO EXCUSE JUROR BILZERIAN THEREAFTER.....	42

VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PROFFERING JURY INSTRUCTIONS THAT WERE MISLEADING AND/OR MISSTATED THE LAW.....	44
VII.	MR. YOUNG’S DUAL CONVICTIONS FOR GRAND LARCENY AND LARCENY FROM THE PERSON VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY PRINCIPLES.....	56
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. YOUNG’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS BY ADJUDICATING HIM A HABITUAL OFFENDER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE INQUIRY AND FINDINGS REQUIRED BY NEVADA LAW.....	59
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CONDUCT A JURY TRIAL ON THE HABITUAL OFFENDER ALLEGATION VIOLATED MR. YOUNG’S JURY TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	67
X.	MR. YOUNG RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING, THEREBY DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	73
XI.	THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN MR. YOUNG’S CONVICTIONS..	76
XII.	CUMULATIVE ERROR WARRANTS REVERSAL OF MR. YOUNG’S CONVICTIONS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS ART. 1, SECT. 8 OF THE NEVADA CONSTITUTION.....	78
	CONCLUSION.....	79
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Almendarez-Torres</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 140 L.Ed.2d 350, 118 S.Ct. 1219 (1998)	68, 69
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	49, 67
<u>Archanian v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 1019, 1036 (2006).....	75
<u>Batin v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 61, 65, 38 P.3d 880, 883 (2002)	76
<u>Benton v. Maryland</u> , 395 U.S. 784, 794 (1969)	56
<u>Big Pond v. State</u> , 101 Nev. 1, 3 (1985)	78
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. - , 159 L.Ed.2d 403, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	68
<u>Blockburger v. U.S.</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932),.....	57
<u>Bolden v. State</u> , 124 P.3d 191, 194 (Nev. 2005).....	76
<u>Brackeen v. State</u> , 104 Nev. 547, 552 (1988)	48, 49
<u>Brooks v. Commonwealth</u> , 484 S.E. 2d 127, 130 (Va. App. 1997).....	44
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 114 Nev. 626, 629 (1998).....	76
<u>Carl v. State</u> , 100 Nev. 164, 165 (1984).....	76
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 121 P.3d 592 Nev. 592 (Nev. 2005)	48
<u>Cortinas v. State</u> , 195 P.3d 513 (Nev. 2008).....	53

<u>Doolin v. Department of Corrections</u> , 123 Nev. 809 (Nev. Ct. App. 2018)...	1
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 740, 741 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	34
<u>Estes v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 1123, 1143 (2006).....	57
<u>Fields v. Woodford</u> , 309 F.3d 1095, (9 th Cir. 2002)	39
<u>Gaxiola v. State</u> 121 Nev. 638, 654 (2005).....	44
<u>Green v. State</u> , 119 Nev. 542 (2003).....	31, 49, 54, 56
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545, 581-582 (2002).....	70
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 513 (2002).....	40
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 U.S. 343, 346 (1980).....	66
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 83 Nev. 53, 422 P.2d 548 (1967)	68
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 327, 333-34 (2000).....	66
<u>Ibarra v. State</u> , 134 Nev. 582, 588-91 (2018).....	45
<u>In re Winship</u> , 387 U.S. 358, 364 (1970).....	48, 76
<u>Jitnan v. Oliver</u> , 127 Nev. 424 (2011).....	42
<u>Kaua v. Frank</u> , 436 F.3d 1057 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	70
<u>Kirksey v. State</u> , 112 Nev. 980, 988, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (Nev. 1996).....	74
<u>Knox v. McDaniels, et. al.</u> , 2014 WL 2960365 (D. Nev. 2014).....	72
<u>LaChance v. State</u> , 130 Nev. 263, 273 (2014).....	57

<u>Ledbetter v. State</u> , 129 P. 3d 671, 677 (Nev. 2006).....	28
<u>Lockyer v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 63, 123 S.Ct. 1166, 155 L.Ed.2d 144 (2003).	72
<u>McAnulty v. State</u> , 108 Nev. 179, 180 (1992).....	65
<u>McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood</u> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	39
<u>Means v. State</u> , 120 Nev. 1001 (2004).....	73
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359, 366 (1983).....	57
<u>Mosby v. State</u> , 128 Nev. 920 (2012)	57
<u>O’Neill v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 9 (2007).	71
<u>Oade v. State</u> , 114 Nev. 619, 621-22 (1998).....	43
<u>Parkerson v. State</u> , 100 Nev. 222 (1984)	68
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	56
<u>People v. Cahan</u> , 282 P.2d 905, 912 (Cal. 1955)	78
<u>Phipps v. State</u> , 111 Nev. 1276, 1280 (Nev. 1995).....	48, 50, 54, 56, 61, 67
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400, 401 (1965);.....	36
<u>Rhymes v. State</u> , 107 P.3d 1278, 1281-82 (Nev. 2005).....	30
<u>Riggs v. District of Colombia</u> , 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. Ct. App. 1990)	52
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	69
<u>Rosky v. State</u> , 111 P.3d 690, 697 (2005).....	28

<u>Sanders v. Sears-Page</u> , 131 Nev. 500, 511-12 (Nev. Ct. App. 2015)	41, 43-44
<u>Sayedzada v. State</u> , 134 Nev. 283, 289-91 (Nev. Ct. App. 2018) 39
<u>Shepard v. U.S.</u> , supra, 544 U.S. at 26-27 69
<u>Smith v. Phillips</u> , 455 U.S. 209, 222-23 (1982) 42
<u>State v. Beck</u> , 32 Kan. App. 2d 784, 787, 88 P.3d 1233 (2004) 52
<u>State v. Belk</u> , 201 N.C. App. 412, 689 S.E.2d 439, 443 (2009) 34
<u>State v. Combs</u> , 116 Nev. 1178, 1179, 14 P.3d 520 (2000) 56
<u>State v. Love</u> , 109 Nev. 1136, 1138 (1993) 73
<u>State v. McConnell</u> , 106 P.3d 1148, 1150 (Kan. Ct. App. 2005) 52
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 122 Nev. 751, 759 (2006) 73
<u>State v. Wilkerson</u> , 278 Kan. 147, 158, 91 P.3d 1181, 1190 (2004) 51
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 687-88 (1984) 73
<u>Tavares v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 725, 733 (2001) 30
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478, 485 (1978) 51
<u>Terral v. State</u> , 84 Nev. 412, 413-14 (1968) 58
<u>Tilcock v. Budge</u> , 538 F.3d 1138, 1145 (9 th Cir. 2008) 71
<u>Tinsley v. Borg</u> , 895 F.2d 520, 523-24 (9 th Cir. 1990) 39
<u>Torres</u> , supra, 128 F.3d at 47) 40
<u>U.S. v. Andujar</u> , 49 F.3d 16, 24 (1 st Cir. 1995) 55

<u>U.S. v. Deluca</u> , 137 F.3d 24, 34-35 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	54, 55
<u>U.S. v. Isom</u> , 886 F.2d 736, 738 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	55
<u>U.S. v. Martinez-Rodriguez</u> , 472 F.3d 1087, 1092-93 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	72
<u>U.S. v. Mendoza-Acevedo</u> , 950 F.2d 1, 4-5 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	55
<u>U.S. v. Mocchiola</u> , 891 F.2d 13, 16 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	55
<u>U.S. v. Torres</u> , 128 F.3d 38, 45-48 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	39
<u>Walker v. Deeds</u> , 50 F.3d 670, 673 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	66
<u>Walker v. Fogliani</u> , 83 Nev. 154, 157 (1967).	78
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 442, 445 (2000).....	28, 31
<u>Whalen v. U.S.</u> , 445 U.S. 684, 688 (1980).....	56
<u>White v. State</u> , 83 Nev. 292, 429 P.2d 55 (1967).....	68
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 536, 50 P.3d 1116, 1124 (2002).....	56
<u>Witherow v. State</u> , 104 Nev. 721, 725 (1988).	78

Misc. Citations

Nev. Const. Art 1, Sec. 3.....	38
Nev. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 8.....	38, 66, 73
NRAP 17(b)(2).....	1
U.S.C.A. V.....	56, 66, 73

U.S.C.A. VI	36, 38, 73
U.S.C.A. XIV	36, 38, 54, 56, 66

Statutes

NRS 48.045	28
NRS 177.015	1
NRS 193.165	5
NRS 193.330	5
NRS 200.010	5
NRS 200.030	5
NRS 207.010	1, 6, 4, 59, 61, 67, 71
NRS 207.012	4, 5, 59, 60
NRS 207.016	61, 65, 66
